
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator: 
Marion Young, Democratic and Customer Services, Email:  

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk Tel: 01252 398827.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint a Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th April, 2017 (copy attached).

4. HOUSING SERVICES PRESENTATION – (Pages 5 - 40)

To receive a presentation which will provide an update on progress against key 
areas of the Housing and Homelessness Strategy.  This will include the following 
items:

(i) Housing Strategy Overview
(ii) Registered Providers Review Report (copy attached)
(iii) Private Sector Housing Survey Report (copy attached)
(iv) North Lane Lodge

5. APPOINTMENTS – 

(i) Mid Cycle Meetings – 

To appoint group representatives to attend the mid-cycle meetings for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.

(ii) Health Issues Standing Group –

To appoint Members to the Health Issues Standing Group for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year.  The Group previously consisted of the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith), Vice-
Chairman (Cr. M.S. Choudhary) and one Member from the remaining political Group 
(Cr. P.F. Rust).   

(iii) Housing Strategy Standing Group – 

To appoint Members to the Housing Strategy Standing Group for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year. The Group previously consisted of the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith) 
and Crs. R. Cooper, Jennifer Evans, S.J. Masterson and M.J. Roberts.

(iv) Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group – 

To appoint Members to the Welfare Reform Task and Finish for 2017/18. The Group 
previously consisted of the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith) and Crs. Jennifer Evans, A. 
Jackman and M.J. Roberts.



(v) Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group –

To appoint Members to the Registered Social Landlords Review Group for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. The Group previously consisted of the Chairman (Cr. M.D. 
Smith) and Vice-Chairman (Cr. M.S. Choudhary) and Crs. R. Cooper, Jennifer Evans 
and M. J. Roberts. 

(vi) Vivid/Rushmoor Borough Council Joint Business Meeting – 

To appoint Members to the Joint Business Meeting with Vivid Housing Group for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. In 2016/17, the Group’s membership comprised the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Housing (Cr. Barbara Hurst), the Chairman (Cr. M.D. Smith), 
the Vice-Chairman (Cr. M.S. Choudhary) and Cr. M.J. Roberts.

6. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 41 - 48)

To note the Community Policy and Review Panel’s draft work programme for 
2017/18 subject to review at the next mid-cycle meeting (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 15 - 
 

COMMUNITY  
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 6th April, 2017 at Council Offices, 

Farnborough at 7.00 pm.   
  

Voting Members 
      
 Cr. M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
 Cr. M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman) 
      
 

 
Cr. R. Cooper 
Cr. Jennifer Evans 
Cr. A. Jackman 

  
 

Cr. S.J. Masterson 
Cr. J.J. Preece 
 

a 
  

Cr. P.F. Rust 
Cr. J.E. Woolley 

      
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Cr. P.F. Rust. 

 
 
22. MINUTES –  
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd February, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  

 
23. MENTAL HEALTH –  
 

 The Panel welcomed Colin Alborough, Environmental Health Manager and 
Chairman of the Rushmoor Health and Wellbeing Partnership, who gave Members 
an introductory presentation on Mental Health in Rushmoor.  It was noted that 
Mental Health was one of the three Key Priorities of the Rushmoor Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership, along with Obesity and Falls. 

 
In comparison with national and regional averages, the Panel was advised 

that Rushmoor had high incidences of psychiatric disorder conditions and hospital 
stays for self-harm.  Mental Health had previously been identified as a borough-
wide issue and had been included in the recently published Rushmoor Strategic 
Partnership (RSP) Deprivation Strategy for Rushmoor.  Funding had been provided 
by Hampshire County Council to pull together into one cohesive place the wide 
range of mental health information and services through the Connect to Support 
web page.  This had been very effective in raising awareness of local mental health 
services specifically the Wellbeing Centre in Aldershot and the Safe Haven Café.   

 
Nick Parkin, Senior Commissioning Manager for Mental Health and Learning 

Disabilities, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group, 
continued the presentation with an overview of the local mental health services 
commissioned by the North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG).  The Panel was advised that the services offered had received 
national acclaim for their trailblazing work, and had successfully procured extra 
funding from central government.  Collaborative working with other local CCGs in 
Surrey had added to the effectiveness of the services being offered locally.  

 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



- 16 - 
 

 
The Panel offered its congratulations for a comprehensive and informative 

presentation on such a complex area.  There was an engaged discussion on 
various aspects of mental health, with specific references to locally available 
services and the focus on early identification and intervention.  An invitation was 
extended to Members of the Panel to visit the Safe Haven Café to give them a first-
hand appreciation of this aspect of the RSP project. 

 
The Panel NOTED the presentation. 
 

24. CONNECT TO SUPPORT HAMPSHIRE (C2S) – 
 

The Panel welcomed Colin Alborough, Environmental Health Manager and 
Chairman of the Rushmoor Health and Wellbeing Partnership, who gave Members 
a presentation on Connect to Support Hampshire (C2S), a Directory of Services for 
care and support in Hampshire, funded by Hampshire County Council.  The 
Directory was a one-stop online information and advice guide of local services for 
adults looking for information, community support and care options.  It was targeted 
at Hampshire residents and Health professionals, with input from a wide range of 
health partners.   

 
The Panel was advised that this tool was in the process of being embedded 

through an ongoing District trial covering: 
 

 Engagement of partners 

 Training, including with specific touchscreen tablet 

 Trials with selected GP and hospitals 
 
In respect of the training being provided, this was available to Members of 

the Panel who could also test the tool content and, in due course, could use the 
Directory as a means of engaging and helping residents.  Further information would 
be emailed to Members. 

 
The Panel NOTED the presentation. 
 

25. TROUBLED FAMILIES – 
 

The Panel welcomed Tony McGovern, Coordinator for the Rushmoor & Hart 
Supporting Troubled Families (STF) programme, who gave Members a presentation 
on the current position of the national STF initiative with regard to Rushmoor, and 
advised the Panel on key findings and developments.  The presentation covered: 

 

 Background to the Programme 

 Hampshire Phase 1 Evaluation of the Programme by Portsmouth 
University 

 Six Headline Criteria for identifying families in need 

 2016-17 Numbers 

 Support available 

 Learning points 

 Contacts 
 

Pack Page 2



- 17 - 
 

The Panel was reminded of the public criticism of the national STF 
programme in 2016 and noted that the intention of the presentation was to address 
that negative publicity, dispel some of the rumours and to demonstrate the progress 
being made in the Rushmoor and Hart area as evidenced by the independent 
analysis carried out by Portsmouth University. 

 
The Panel was advised that the programme had now settled down and good 

progress was being made in identifying and referring families in need, using a 
developing multi-agency approach.  The Portsmouth University analysis showed 
that significant improvements had been made in terms of increased school 
attendance and reductions in crime / anti-social behaviour for families in the 
programme, with Rushmoor above the County average in a number of areas (e.g. 
89% sustained improvement in terms of increased school attendance compared to 
86% Hampshire average).   

 
The Panel noted the specific process undertaken by the Rushmoor & Hart 

STF with its Early Help weekly meetings with partner agencies, specifically 
identifying and agreeing on the best Family Lead to make initial contact with the 
families.  The Panel was reminded that there was no cost to RBC. 

 
The Panel NOTED the presentation. 
 

26. WORK PROGRAMME – 
 
   The Panel noted the Work Programme for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.  
 
 
 
  The Meeting closed at 9.00 p.m. 

 
 
 

M.D. SMITH 
                                         CHAIRMAN 

 
 

---------- 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
COMMUNITY POLICY & 
REVIEW PANEL 
15th June 2017 
 

Councillor Mike Smith 
          Chairman of Community Policy and Review Panel 
                  ON BEHALF OF THE RP REVIEW GROUP 

 
Qamer Yasin 

Head of Environmental Health & Housing Services 
 
 
 


[...]
ities 
 
Summary of Review Group findings 
 
 
The Society of St James (SSJ) Rushmoor housing stock: 32 rented units 
 

 SSJ manage provide supported accommodation at properties owned 
by Hyde Housing Association which are; Aspen, Mulberry Brighstone 
and Mills Houses. Since the review meeting they have begun to 
manage North Lane Lodge, the council’s 9-bed hostel for street 
homeless men.  

 Councillors visited the North Lane Lodge site and Brighstone House 
and were generally pleased with the quality of the current and proposed 
accommodation.  

 During the meeting, SSJ explained their remit in more detail, we 
learned about the specialist drug, alcohol and offender integration work 
the organisation delivers.  

 SSJ’s performance information was considered in light of them acting 
as a specialist housing management company on behalf of another RP 
Landlord.  

 
 
 
Sanctuary Housing Association- Rushmoor housing stock: 133 rented 
and 25 leasehold units 

 Sanctuary are a large national RP with over 100,000 properties who  
manage 4 retirement schemes in the borough, 

 Councillors visited Borne Court (Aldershot) and Shaftsbury Court 
(Farnborough) before the meeting, they were impressed with the 
approach of the on-site staff and raised concerns that the scheme 
manager role may be lost in the organisational restructuring.  

 During the last review February 2015 Councillors raised concerns 
about the impact on elderly tenants of delays in resolving heating 
failure at Bourne Court. We were pleased to learn that this has been 
resolved and reassured that customers were reimbursed the additional 
electricity costs incurred through the use of temporary electric heaters 

Pack Page 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

last winter.  

 Councillors raised concern that Leaseholders are not required to have 
gas safety checks and the potential impact of this to the safety of  
block. 
[...]
HMOs. In Farnborough, smaller two storey HMOs 
were  identified, which supports the existing knowledge. 
 
The survey identified 161 hazards, showing that 2.3% of the properties 
inspected had hazards, as determined by the Housing Health and Safety 
Rating System – Housing Act 2004.  For example, electrical safety, fire 
safety and excess cold hazards. 

  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

5.1 
 

The cost of employing the surveyor for 2016/17 was £33,132, including on-
costs. 

  

6. CONCLUSION 

  

6.1 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 

The purpose of the survey was to identify and act on poor housing 
conditions, overcrowding and  more accurate figures on houses in multiple 
occupation,  this has been achieved. 
 
The survey did not identify any additional large licensable HMOs, but did 
uncover some smaller HMOs that do not currently require a property 
license.  These properties do need remedial works to make them safe for 
the occupants.  This is especially the case in areas, 7 and 8, which covers 
Mayfield Road and Caswell Close (ex GLC estate).  This was expected, as 
these properties are large with 3 or 4 bedrooms and are cheap to purchase 
as buy to let properties. 
 
The data gathered from the survey is being used to determine action in 
relation to improving overall housing standards in the borough by rectifying 
the hazards identified.  The government is introducing a mandatory 
licensing scheme under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 for smaller 
HMOs, occupied by 5 or more people, living as 2 or more households.  The 
Council will be required to administer this scheme, which is due to come in 
to force in October 2017, and we are currently awaiting guidance.  The 
information that has been gathered during the survey is valuable in 
determining exactly where these properties are situated. 
 
There may still be some hidden households within ethnic groups where 
access was not gained.  Further work is required to inspect these 
properties, with the assistance of an interpretation service. 
 
 

Pack Page 10



 

 3 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

7.1 That Community Policy and Review Panel note that the survey work is 
complete, providing its findings in the report attached in Appendix 2. 
 

7.2 The survey has provided valuable data to the Council and has prompted 
action to improve housing conditions and make properties safe.   
 

7.3 The Community Policy and Review Panel should note that the legislation 
requiring mandatory licensing of smaller HMOs is due to come in to force in 
October 2017 and that further resources will be required to administer the 
scheme.  
 

 

Barbara Hurst 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

 

Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental Health and Housing 
 

 

Report Author:  Hilary Smith 
Private Sector Housing Manager - 01252 398637 
 

 
Background papers: Appendix 1 – Area Map 
                                    Appendix 2 – Private Sector Housing Survey Report 
 

 
 

 
 

Pack Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pack Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  
 

Private Sector Housing Survey Report 

 

 

Private Sector Housing Survey Report 

March 2016 – March 2017  

David Roberts 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Pack Page 15



 

2 | P a g e  
 

 Contents 

     
 Executive Summary    
     
1 Introduction    
      
2 Aims of the survey    
      
3 Methodology    
      
4 Recording of information    
      
5 Results    
      
6 Area 1    
      
7 Area 2    
      
8 Area 3    
      
9 Area 4    
      
10 Area 5    
      
11 Area 6    
      
12 Area 7    
      
13 Area 8    
      
14 Area 9    
      
15 Area 10    
      
16 Area 11    
      
17 Area 12    
      
18 Conclusion    
      
19 Appendices    
      

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 16



 

3 | P a g e  
 

Executive Summary  

Background 

Rushmoor has seen an increase in demand for accommodation in the private rent
[...]
ken by the private sector housing team has had a positive 

effect on the health and wellbeing of residents by identifying those in need of 

Pack Page 17



 

4 | P a g e  
 

assistance. The survey provided the opportunity to gather intelligence on property 

occupation that can be utilised in the future and it identified properties in poor 

condition owned by well-known landlords in the borough.  

The survey also identified matters of interest to other teams within the council, such 

as food safety and environmental health. 

1. Introduction  

Nationally, the private rented sector has doubled from 2 to 4.1 million between      

1996 and 2012 and dependency on it has increased. This has resulted in a shortage 

of accommodation, with residents accepting lower standards in their search for a 

home.  Locally, we have seen a similar increase in demand, which is outstripping 

supply. This is partly due to an increase in property prices, a lack of affordability and 

migration to the area. 

The private sector housing team has seen an increase in the number of requests for                 

assistance from residents who are concerned about overcrowding, safety and 

disrepair.  

In March 2015, The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

issued guidance to local authorities called “Improving the Private Rented Sector and 

Tackling Bad Practice.” The guidance recommended that councils develop a pro-

active strategy to deal with poor quality housing to include:  

 A door to door survey 

 Consideration of a selective licensing scheme 

 A blacklist of rogue landlords 

 Introduction of fixed penalty notices for less serious housing offences 

In November 2015, members of Cabinet gave approval for a surveyor to be 

appointed on a 12-month contract to carry out a targeted survey of private sector 

properties within the borough.  

The surveyor joined the council on 14 March 2016 and after a two-week induction 

period, the survey started on 29 
[...]
o 

let market. Some were found to be let out to a number of tenants as HMOs. Whilst 

these smaller HMOs do not currently require a property licence, they still have to 

meet requirements for amenities, repairs and fire safety. 

Two properties in Chaucer Road and Austen Road were referred to the private 

sector housing team due to fire safety deficiencies including lack of smoke detection 

and fire doors. The properties have now been re-visited and all of the necessary 

works have been carried out satisfactorily. 

12. Breakdown of visits Area 7 

 

Pack Page 31



 

18 | P a g e  
 

 

Area 8 was a continuation of area 7, on the former GLC estate covering Mayfield 

Road and Caswell Close. The area contained similar properties with similar 

problems, two properties in Caswell Close were referred to the private sector 

housing team, one for fire safety issues and the other as the front window was 

boarded up 

 

 

 

The property was owner-occupied, and the owner could not afford to carry out the 

repairs, so the private sector housing team gave advice on the financial assistance 

available to facilitate repairs. This issue remains un-resolved, as the owner of the 

property is unsure of what action they wish to take. 

13. Breakdown of visits Area 8 

Pack Page 32



 

19 | P a g e  
 

Five properties were identified in this area as non-licensable HMOs. There is a 

proposal under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 to extend the mandatory 

licensing scheme to include one and two-storey properties with five or more people 

living as two or more households.  This is likely to come in to force in October 2017. 

A record of all known properties found meeting these criteria since starting the 

survey has been kept to assist in future roll out of the new licensing scheme. The 

Government is due to issue guidance to local authorities on the proposed measures 

by October 2017. 

 

 

In November, work in area 9 commenced around Sandhill and the Gran
[...]
ain 

of odours from the extraction units of the takeaway below. This information was 

passed to the environmental health team to act upon. 

 

16. Breakdown of visits Area 11 

Pack Page 35



 

22 | P a g e  
 

 

In mid-January, we moved in to the final area of the survey. This centred on Cody 

Road, which is predominantly flats that are ex local authority/housing association 

properties, leading towards the Tower Hill area, which has more privately owner 

occupied properties. 

There were a number of ex-military properties that used to belong to the RAE/DERA, 

which are owner-occupied or tenanted. The majority have been updated and have 

had central heating systems installed. However, two properties had not been 

modernised, with only an open fire available. The occupants of these properties were 

advised of their options dependent on whether they were owner-occupiers or 

tenants. 

 

 

This area had fewer two-storey non-licensable HMOs than encountered in the other 

areas of Farnborough. 

One issue that was passed to the private sector housing team was in relation to a 

HMO in Cody Road. The property was overcrowded, the flooring was in a poor 

condition, there was damp and mould and the fire door to the kitchen did not close 

17. Breakdown of Visits Area 12 

Pack Page 36



 

23 | P a g e  
 

properly. The landlord is currently carrying out the required works and has reduced 

the number of occupants. 

18. Conclusion 

The original aims of the survey have been met. Numerous issues of disrepair and 

overcrowding have been reported and dealt with by the private sector housing team. 

From the resulting actions of the private sector housing team an immediate positive 

impact has been made on resident’s health and well-being 

The survey has provided intelligence on a number of smaller HMOs and this 

information can be utilised when the proposed changes to the mandatory licensing 

scheme take place. 

Issues that were identified in relat
[...]
Relate and the local home improvement agency.   

 
Health Matters 

 

 To liaise and co-ordinate with local health organisations and bodies 
to improve facilities in the Borough.   

 

 To work in partnership with local health organisations and bodies to 
promote the health needs of the Borough and in particular to support 
the activities of the Rushmoor Healthy Living. 

 

 To exercise the Council’s functions in relation to health education and 
to participate in local and national initiatives and campaigns as 
appropriate. 

 

P
ack P

age 42



 

- 1 - 
 

 

SCRUTINY 
 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 

HOUSING MATTERS 
  

 
11.12.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
First Wessex 
(FW)  - 
Performance and 
Review  
 

 
FW to attend one meeting of the 
Community Panel each year to cover 
scrutiny, performance and delivery.  
Two Joint FW and RBC joint Business 
Meetings to be held as a pilot 
arrangement.  Items for the Panel 
meeting to be submitted to the Head of 
Environmental Health Housing 
Services in advance. 
 

 
The FW / RBC Business meeting took 
place on Thursday, 23 July, 2015 the next 
business meeting will take place in 2016. 
 
FW attended the meeting of the Panel on 
4 February, 2016. They will be invited to 
provide the Panel with an update during 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 
On 15 September, 2016, Peter Walters 
attended the meeting of the Panel to 
advise Members on the proposed merger 
between First Wessex and Sentinel 
Housing Association. 
 

 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing  
Tel. (01252) 398640 
Email: qamer.yasin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
15.06.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Registered 
Providers of 
Social Housing 
Review Group 
(RPSHs) 

 
The RPSH Review Group has been set 
in order for Members to meet with 
Registered providers of social housing. 
 
The emphasis of the meetings was to 
question the landlords on:   
 

 housing management, 

 maintenance of property 

 
Appointments to the Group were made at 
the Panel meeting on 9 June, 2016 for 
the 2016/17 Municipal year.  
 
An outcome report of the Review for 
2016/17 would be submitted to the 
meeting of the Panel at the end of the 
Municipal Year.   
 

 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing  
Tel. (01252) 398640 
Email: qamer.yasin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
ack P

age 43



 

- 2 - 
 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 the environment 

 tenant involvement 

 customer service 

 with development issues being 
secondary.  
 

 

HEALTH MATTERS –  
 

 
Jan, 
2007 

 
Health Issues 
 
Monitoring and 
influencing the 
configuration and 
delivery of local 
health services. 
 
Review the 
implications of the 
Government’s 
White Paper and 
to engage with the 
Director of Public 
Health, local GPs 
and Frimley Park 
Hospital. 
 

 
The Panel has a key role in monitoring 
and influencing the public health 
agenda.  The Panel has agreed that a 
Health Issues Standing Group would 
be appointed to discuss any current 
and future consultation relating to 
health issues / changes in the area.  
The outcome of the meeting would be 
submitted to the Panel for 
agreements.   
 
 
 

 
The Group was appointed to at the 
meeting of the Panel on 9 June, 2016. 
 
Meetings of the Health Issues Standing 
Group to be organised for 2016 /17 
Municipal Year and a programme of work 
to be developed for the Year. 
 
On 2 February, 2017 Sir Andrew Morris 
and Dr. Andrew Whitfield attended the 
Panel meeting to provide a detailed 
update on the Frimley Health and Care 
System Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP).  The development of the STP 
would be monitored by the Panel. 

 
Andrew Lloyd 
Chief Executive 
Tel. (01252) 398397 
Email. andrew.lloyd@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk / 
 
 

P
ack P

age 44



 

- 3 - 
 

 

 
CARE IN THE COMMUNITY 
 

 
04.09.07 

 
Neighbourhood 
Renewal Strategy 
 

 
An update of the Neighbourhood 
Renewal Strategy was presented to the 
Panel on 4 February, 2016. 

 
An update due to be provided to the 
Panel in the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

 
Ian Harrison, Corporate 
Director 
Tel. (01252) 398400 
Ian.harrison@rushmoor.
gov.uk 
 

 
POLICY 
 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 

HOUSING MATTERS 
  

 
2008/2010 

 
Housing and 
Homelessness 
Strategies 2011-
2016 and Action 
Plan 

 
The Panel has appointed a Housing 
Strategy Group, comprising councillors 
and representatives from a range of 
organisations, to debate the key 
themes and issues, help set the 
objectives and aims, look at options 
and assist in formulating actions and 
targets for the Housing Strategy.  
 
 

 
The 2011-2016 Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy came to an end 
in March 2016. Consultation for the 2017-
2021 had taken place in Spring 2016. 
Members would continue to play a key 
part in the development of the strategy. 
 
The Panel would continue to monitor the 
work of the Housing Options Team, the 
most recent update on the development 
of the new strategy was provided to the 
Panel on 15 September, 2016. 
 

 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing  
Tel. (01252) 398640 
Email: qamer.yasin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
ack P

age 45



 

- 4 - 
 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 
29.03.2012 

 
Welfare Reform 

 
At the meeting of the Panel on 29th 
March, 2012, it was requested that this 
item would be added to the Panel’s 
programme of work as a result of the 
significant changes to the Borough as 
a result of the Welfare Reform. 
 
The Panel agreed that a task and finish 
group should be established including 
the Cabinet Member for Concessions 
and Community Support in order to 
consider the preparation for the 
development of the council tax support 
scheme. 
 

 
Ian Ha

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr P.F. Rust

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cllr M.D. Smith be appointed Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cllr S.J. Masterson be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th April, 2017 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

4. HOUSING SERVICES PRESENTATION

(1) Housing Strategy Overview

The Panel welcomed Ms Qamer Yasin, Head of Environmental Health and Housing, 
who introduced the presentation on Housing Service and explained that the other 
elements to the presentation were all linked to the Council’s overall Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy.

(2) Housing and Homelessness Strategy

The Panel welcomed Ms Sally Ravenhill, Strategy and Enabling Manager, who 
provided an interim update on the Housing and Homelessness Strategy which had 
been adopted by the Council in February 2017, subject to the Panel considering 
changes in two areas:



- 2 -

 Housing and Income Data
 Definition of Affordable Housing

The Panel considered and provided comment on the Housing and Income Data 
supplied, noting that recently published data would form part of the next update.  It 
was noted that using official figures provided by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG), Valuation Office Agency (VOA) and the Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) ensured consistency and allowed comparisons over time, 
whilst local figures helped to provide context.

The Panel asked that the presentation be circulated to them after the meeting.  
Comments made at the meeting would be taken on board for consideration at the 
next Panel meeting in September 2017, when the Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy would be discussed in more detail as part of one of two scheduled progress 
and update sessions on the Strategy to come to the Panel during the Municipal Year.

(3) Registered Providers’ Review Report

The Panel welcomed Ms Zoe Paine, Strategy and Enabling Manager, who gave a 
presentation on the Review of Registered Providers (RPs) in 2016/17, to 
complement Report No. EHH1714 which was circulated as part of the agenda 
papers.  The presentation and Report covered:

 Purpose of the Annual Reviews
 Process undertaken
 Key issues identified during neighbourhood visits

The Panel provided feedback on the issues identified in respect of the four Housing 
Providers reviewed during 2016/17: Society of St James (SSJ); Sanctuary Housing; 
Thames Valley Housing; and Ministry of Defence.

The Panel was advised that, where the Council was aware of complaints against an 
RP, it could assist by guiding residents on what avenues were open to them to 
resolve these complaints.  The Council could also raise issues directly with the RP, 
with serious, unresolved complaints being referred to the Homes and Communities 
Agency, which regulated RPs.  

(4) Private Sector Housing Survey Report

The Panel welcomed Ms Hilary Smith, Private Sector Housing Manager, who gave a 
presentation on the Private Sector Housing Survey, to complement Report No. 
EHH1715 which was circulated as part of the agenda papers.  

The Panel noted the background to and aim of the survey, as well as the findings 
and remedial actions taken to improve problem areas.  The Panel was pleased to 
note that the original aims of the survey had been met, and information gathered 
would help to improve housing standards and safety for residents.  It also noted that, 
whilst follow-up work was scheduled, it was not necessary for further survey work to 
be carried out at this time.  



- 3 -

The Panel was advised that further resources might be required in order to develop 
policies and processes to implement the Housing and Planning Act 2016 once 
guidance was received on its implementation.  

(5) North Lane Lodge

Ms Qamer Yasin then gave a presentation on North Lane Lodge.  The Panel noted 
and provided feedback on the background to and implementation of this supported 
accommodation project for vulnerable homeless people.  

The Panel was pleased to note the success of this pilot project in terms of engaging 
with the nine previously identified rough sleepers, with the aim of using the lessons 
learned to help to develop a future resource to meet the complex needs of the street 
homeless people in the Borough.

The Chairman thanked the Officers for a comprehensive and professional 
presentation.

5. APPOINTMENTS

The Panel agreed the following appointments for the 2017/18 Municipal Year:

(1) Mid-Cycle Meetings – 

RESOLVED: It was agreed that Cllr P.F. Rust would attend the mid-cycle meetings 
in 2017/18 as a representative of the Labour Group, along with the Chairman 
(Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman (Cllr S.J. Masterson).

(2) Health Issues Standing Group – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllr P.F. Rust be appointed to the Health Issues Standing 
Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

(3) Housing Strategy Standing Group –

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllrs R. Cooper, A.H. Crawford and M.J. Roberts be 
appointed to the Housing Strategy Standing Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

(4) Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group –

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Cllrs Jennifer Evans, 
A. Jackman and M.J. Roberts be appointed to the Welfare Reform Task and Finish 
Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year, with attendance by the Cabinet Member for 
Concessions and Community Support (Cllr G.B. Lyon) as required by the Group.

(5) Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group – 



- 4 -

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllrs R. Cooper, Jennifer Evans and M.J. Roberts be 
appointed to the Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year.

(6) Vivid/Rushmoor Borough Council Joint Business Meeting –

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith), Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson), and Cllr M.J. Roberts and the Cabinet Minister for Health and 
Housing (Cllr Barbara Hurst) be appointed to the Vivid/Rushmoor Borough Council 
Joint Business Meeting for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

6. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted that the work programme would be reviewed at the next mid-cycle 
meeting of the Municipal Year.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


